#### HB0186/815766/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 186

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Education —" insert "Membership,"; in the same line, after "Chair" insert a comma; in line 5, after the first "of" insert "altering the membership of the Prince George's County Board of Education; adding a certain appointed member to the county board;"; in line 6, strike "Prince George's County Board of Education" and substitute "county board"; in line 11, after the semicolon insert "making conforming changes;"; after line 12, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

<u>Article – Education</u>

Section 3–1002(a) and (h)(3) and (4)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2014 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)";

in line 15, after "Section" insert "3–1002(b) and (f),"; and in the same line, after "3–1004" insert a comma.

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 20, insert:

## "<u>3–1002</u>.

- (a) (1) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.
- (2) "Appointed member" means a member of the Prince George's County Board appointed under subsection (f) of this section.

(Over)

## HB0186/815766/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 186 Page 2 of 4

- (3) <u>"Elected member" means a member of the Prince George's County Board elected from one of the nine school board districts described in § 3–1001 of this subtitle.</u>
  - (b) The Prince George's County Board consists of [14] **15** members as follows:
- (1) Nine elected members, each of whom resides in a different school board district;
  - (2) [Four] FIVE appointed members; and
  - (3) One student member selected under subsection (g)(2) of this section.
- (f) (1) The appointed members of the county board shall be appointed as follows:
- (i) Three members shall be appointed by the County Executive of Prince George's County as follows:
- 1. One member shall possess a high level of knowledge and expertise concerning education;
- 3. One member shall possess a high level of knowledge and expertise concerning the successful administration of a large business, nonprofit, or governmental entity; [and]

## HB0186/815766/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 186 Page 3 of 4

- (ii) The Prince George's County Council shall appoint one member who is a parent of a student enrolled in the Prince George's County public school system as of the date of the appointment of the member; AND
- (III) THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY EDUCATION
  ASSOCIATION SHALL APPOINT ONE MEMBER WHO IS AN EDUCATOR IN THE
  PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM AS OF THE DATE OF THE
  APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBER.
- (2) Each appointed member of the county board shall be a resident of Prince George's County.
- (h) (3) Except as provided in paragraph (4) of this subsection, an appointed member:
- (i) Serves for a term of 4 years beginning on the date of appointment;
  - (ii) May be reappointed; and
  - (iii) Serves until a successor is appointed and qualifies.
  - (4) The terms of the appointed members are staggered as follows:
- (i) The members appointed under subsection (f)(1)(i)1 and 2 of this section on or before June 1, 2013, shall serve for an initial term of 4 years; and
- (ii) The member appointed under subsection (f)(1)(i)3 and (ii) of this section on or before June 1, 2013, shall serve for an initial term of 2 years.".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

# HB0186/815766/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 186 Page 4 of 4

On page 2, in line 9, strike "Eight" and substitute "<u>NINE</u>"; in line 10, strike "Seven" and substitute "<u>EIGHT</u>"; in line 12, strike "Seven" and substitute "<u>EIGHT</u>"; and in line 13, strike "Six" and substitute "<u>SEVEN</u>".